

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION  
FOUNDATION, INC., and JOHN ROE,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

JUDGE WAYNE MACK, in his personal  
capacity and in his official capacity on behalf  
of the State of Texas,

*Defendant.*

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:19-cv-1934

**DEFENDANT JUDGE WAYNE MACK’S OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument .....	2
I. <i>Town of Greece</i> governs Establishment Clause cases like this one. ....	2
II. Judge Mack’s opening ceremony is consistent with the Establishment Clause.....	7
A. Judicial and other government proceedings have begun with chaplain-led invocations since the Founding. ....	7
B. Judge Mack’s opening ceremony is consistent with longstanding tradition and materially indistinguishable from the practice approved in <i>Town of</i> <i>Greece</i> . ....	8
Conclusion .....	13
Certificate of Service .....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bargher v. White</i> , 928 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	4
<i>Bormuth v. County of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 9, 10
<i>Briggs v. Mississippi</i> , 331 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>Capitol Square Rev. &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	4
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	4
<i>Forsyth v. Barr</i> , 19 F.3d 1527 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. County of Lehigh</i> , 933 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 2018 WL 6981152 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 19, 2018).....	2
<i>Freeman v. Davis</i> , 2018 WL 5306661 (E.D. Tex. June 26, 2018), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2018 WL 4241776 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2018).....	2
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	4
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	4
<i>Kondrat’yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 949 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	2, 3, 9
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	3, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	1, 8
<i>N.C. C.L. Union Legal Found. v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Perrier-Bilbo v. United States</i> , 954 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	4
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 693 F. App'x 299 (5th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	4
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 972 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	4
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	4

**Rules, Attorney General Opinions & Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	2
Marie Elizabeth Wicks, <i>Prayer Is Prologue: The Impact of Town of Greece on the Constitutionality of Deliberative Public Body Prayer at the Start of School Board Meetings</i> , 31 J.L. & Pol’y 1 (2015).....	8
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. KP-0109, 2016 WL 4414588 (2016).....	5
